

Nos. 09-1454, 09-1478

In The
SUPREME COURT OF THE
UNITED STATES

BOB CAMRETA,

Petitioner,

v.

SARAH GREENE, personally and as next friend for S.G.,
a minor, and K.G., a minor,

Respondent.

JAMES ALFORD, Deschutes County Deputy Sheriff,

Petitioner,

v.

SARAH GREENE, personally and as next friend for S.G.,
a minor, and K.G., a minor,

Respondent.

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States Court
Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING
RESPONDENT**

Michael E. Rosman
Counsel of Record
Center for Individual Rights
1233 20th St. NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 833-8400
rosman@cir-usa.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION TO REVIEW THE FOURTH AMENDMENT CONCLUSIONS OF THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S OPINION; EVEN IF IT HAD SUCH JURISDICTION, IT SHOULD DECLINE TO EXERCISE IT	5
A. This Court Reviews Judgments	6
B. The “Equivalence” Argument And <i>Hewitt</i>	11
C. There Is No Case Or Controversy	14

D.	Prudential Reasons Militate In Favor Of Declining To Address Fourth Amendment Issues .	20
II.	THE COURT BELOW DID NOT ERR IN REFUSING TO GRANT PETITIONERS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT SOLELY ON FOURTH AMENDMENT GROUNDS	23
A.	Seizures For More Than A Few Minutes In Length Generally Require Probable Cause . . .	23
B.	Petitioners' Criteria Lack Both Coherence And A Fourth Amendment Pedigree	30
1.	History.	30
2.	Child Abuse Investigations	31
3.	Witnesses And Victims	32
4.	School Context	34
C.	Other Factors Militate In Favor Of Strict Adherence To Fourth Amendment Standards	37

1.	Children Cannot Consent As Adults Do	37
2.	Family Rights	39
	CONCLUSION	41

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Almeida-Sanchez v. United States</i> , 413 U.S. 266 (1973)	25, 32
<i>Arizonans For Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	15, 16
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001)	24, 29, 30
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	18
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area School Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1985)	15, 18
<i>California v. Acevedo</i> , 500 U.S. 565 (1991)	27
<i>California v. Rooney</i> , 483 U.S. 307 (1987)	7, 8
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967)	26
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 588 F.3d 1011 (9 th Cir. 2009)	6, 20, 22, 23
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925)	30

<i>Chathas v. Local 134 IBEW</i> , 233 F.3d 508 (7th Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Citizens for Better Forestry v. U.S. Dep't of Agriculture</i> , 567 F.3d 1128 (9 th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Colon</i> , 726 N.E.2d 909 (Mass. 2000)	37
<i>Davis v. Mississippi</i> , 392 U.S. 721 (1969) . .	26, 33
<i>Deposit Guaranty Nat'l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980)	15, 16
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	15, 17, 18
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 538 U.S. 1045 (1999)	19
<i>Dunaway v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 200, 210 (1979)	24, 33
<i>Electrical Fittings Corp. v. Thomas & Betts Co.</i> , 307 U.S. 241 (1939)	10
<i>Fare v. Michael C.</i> , 442 U.S. 707 (1979)	38
<i>Fed'l Communications Comm'n v. Pacifica Foundation</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978)	5, 23
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001)	3, 35, 36

<i>Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin</i> , 645 F. Supp. 2d 587 (W.D. Tex. 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 2011 WL 135813 (5 th Cir. Jan. 18, 2011)	10
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983)	25, 37
<i>Gallegos v. Colorado</i> , 370 U.S. 49 (1962)	38
<i>Hayley v. Ohio</i> , 332 U.S. 596 (1948)	38
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 482 U.S. 755 (1987)	11-14
<i>Hopwood v. Texas</i> , 78 F.3d 932 (5 th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 518 U.S. 1033 (1996)	8, 10
<i>Illinois v. Lidster</i> , 540 U.S. 419 (2004)	28, 33, 34
<i>INS v. Delgado</i> , 466 U.S. 210 (1984)	35
<i>O'Connor v. Ortega</i> , 480 U.S. 709 (1987)	36
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984)	29
<i>Pacific Bell Tel. Co. v. LinkLine Communications, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1109 (2009)	19
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967)	31
<i>Safford Unified School District #1 v. Redding</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2633 (2009)	39

<i>Shaffer v. Carter</i> , 252 U.S. 37 (1920)	16
<i>State v. Hoyle</i> , 194 P. 976 (Wa. 1921)	38
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	19
<i>Summe v. Kenton County Clerk’s Office</i> , 604 F.3d 257, (6 th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	24
<i>Texas v. Hopwood</i> , 518 U.S. 1033 (1996)	8, 9
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	39, 40
<i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873 (1975)	26
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976)	28
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980)	32
<i>United States v. Montoya De Hernandez</i> , 473 U.S. 531 (1985)	25
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983)	25, 28, 32
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 423 U.S. 411 (1976)	27, 28, 31

Vernonia School Dist. 47J v. Acton, 515 U.S.
646 (1995) 36

Wallis v. Spencer, 202 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2000)
. 40

Wilson v. Arkansas, 514 U.S. 927 (1995) 31

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

U.S. Const., amend. IV i, *passim*.

U.S. Const., amend. XIV i, 8, 39

U.S. Const., art. III 11, 14-16, 18, 19

25 U.S.C. § 3206 34

28 U.S.C. § 1291 11

28 U.S.C. § 1292 11
